

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2691 OF 2007

BIHAR STATE HOUSING BOARD & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHOODEO OJHA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH Civil Appeal NO. 2689 of 2007

Civil Appeal NO. 2690 of 2007

Civil Appeal NO. 2692 of 2007

Civil Appeal NO. 2827 of 2007

SLP(C) NO. 3535 of 2010
(With office report for direction)

Civil Appeal NO. 5779 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 667-668 of 2008
(With office report)

Date: 08/03/2011 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For the appearing parties :

Mr. Sharvan Kumar, Sr.Adv.
Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, Adv.
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Choubey, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, adv.
for Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy, Adv.

-2-

Mr. Praneet Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No. 5779 of 2008 is de-linked and adjourned.

All the appeals except Civil Appeal No. 5779 of 2008 are disposed of.

The Special Leave Petition(C) No.3535 of 2010 is also disposed of in terms of the order passed in the appeals.

It is needless to direct that the amounts which are lying in deposit be released in favour of the claimants.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2691 OF 2007

BIHAR STATE HOUSING BOARD AND ANR.

Appellant(s)

Versus

BHOODEO OJHA AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

W I T H

Civil Appeal NO. 2689 of
Civil Appeal NO. 2692 of
SLP(C) NO. 3535 of 2010,
Civil Appeal NO. 667-668

2007, Civil Appeal NO. 2690 of 2007,
2007, Civil Appeal NO. 2827 of 2007,
Civil Appeal NO. 5779 of 2008
of 2008

O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing in Civil Appeal No. 5779 of 2008 states that the subject matter in this appeal is different from other appeals.

Civil Appeal

No. 5779 of 2008 is accordingly, de-linked and is adjourned.

Having regard to the involvement and significant amounts in other appeals that are required to be paid by the appellant towards the interest awarded by the Court, we are not inclined to interfere on the facts of these cases.

This order, however, shall not be treated as a precedent and pending matters, if any, shall be decided on their own merits.

...2/-

-2-

The questions of law and contentions urged by the learned counsel appearing for the Bihar State Housing Board are left open.

All the appeals except Civil Appeal No. 5779 of 2008 are disposed of.

The Special Leave Petition(C) No.3535 of 2010 is also disposed of in terms of the order passed in the appeals.

It is needless to direct that the amounts which are lying in deposit be released in favour of the claimants.

.....J.
(B.SUDERSHAN REDDY)

.....J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

New Delhi,
March 08, 2011